
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Helen Tambini 
Direct dial  0115 914 8320 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 5 June 2023 

 
 
To all Members of the Cabinet 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 13 June 2023 at 7.00 pm in 
the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to 
consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 March 2023 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4.   Citizens' Questions  

 
 To answer questions submitted by citizens on the Council or its 

services. 
 

5.   Opposition Group Leaders' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by Opposition Group Leaders on 
items on the agenda. 
 

  
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC


 

 

NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

6.   Process for Developing the Corporate Strategy 2023-2027 (Pages 9 
- 32) 
 

 The report of the Chief Executive is attached. 
 

7.   Rushcliffe Growth Boards Review Process (Pages 33 - 40) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth is 
attached. 
 

8.   LGA Debate Not Hate Campaign (Pages 41 - 44) 
 

 The report of the Monitoring Officer is attached. 
 

Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor N Clarke  
Vice-Chair: Councillor  A Brennan 
Councillors: R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi, and J Wheeler 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  In the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: Are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 14 MARCH 2023 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford  

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors S J Robinson (Chairman), A Edyvean (Vice-Chairman), A Brennan, 

R Inglis, G Moore and R Upton 
  
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and 

Economic Growth 
 D Banks Director of Neighbourhoods 
 G Dennis Monitoring Officer 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 
 
    
49 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
50 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 February 2023 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 14 February 2023 were agreed 

as a true record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

51 Citizens' Quest
[...]
 the next four years. 
 
Councillor Edyvean recognised that the Council reinvested money received 
from car parking back into its future car parking requirements and that it had 
worked hard to ensure that the changes were not excessive and provided a 
service to residents rather than acting as a cash cow as happened in some 
areas. 
 
Councillor Robinson noted that the Council had returned to pre pandemic 
income levels, compared to some councils who were still struggling to do so, 
and thought that this was testament to the vitality of the Borough’s high streets 
and demonstrated that people wanted to remain in Rushcliffe and use its 
facilities. He was delighted that this review had been carried out to ensure that 
the Council continued to keep its car parking competitive, not just in pricing but 
in facilities such as lighting and access and said that the car parks of Rushcliffe 
were comparable with the very best.  
 
It was RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 
a) approves the Council’s revised Off Street Parking Strategy 2023-2027; 

and 
 

b) agrees that the Director for Neighbourhoods be delegated to make 
minor amendments to the Strategy, in consultation with the relevant 
Portfolio Holder, to ensure the technical and legal accuracy of the 
document during its lifespan. 

 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.35 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

page 8



 

  

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 13 June 2023 

 
Process for Developing the Corporate Strategy 2023-2027 
 
 

 
Report of the Chief Executive 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic and Borough-wide Leadership, 
Councillor N Clarke 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. The Council’s current Corporate Strategy was formally adopted by Full Council 

in September 2019 and is due to expire this year. Work must therefore 
commence on drafting the Council’s new Corporate Strategy for 2023-2027.  

 
1.2. A proposed timetable and process for development of the new Corporate 

Strategy is presented below, in addition to an overview of performance against 
the Corporate Strategy 2019-2023.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 
It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 

 
a) endorses the proposed approach to developing the Council’s Corporate 

Strategy 2019-2023;  
 

b) recognises performance against the Corporate Strategy 2019-2023; and  
 
c) requests that the Corporate Overview Group inputs into the development 

of the Corporate Strategy and reviews a draft before it returns to Cabinet. 
 

3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

The current Corporate Strategy expires this year. Significant progress has been 
made towards the goals outlined in the Strategy. An updated Strategy is now 
required to guide the future direction of the Council and an appropriate process 
must be in place to facilitate that.  
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. The Council’s Corporate Strategy is a key document, alongside the Medium-

Term Financial Strategy, used to set the direction of travel for the Council. It 
highlights key priorities and the tasks the Council is planning to undertake in 
the coming four years. It provides clear strategic direction for the Council and 
is a tool which can be used to monitor progress towards the Council’s stated 

page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

  

goals. The Strategy also highlights the work undertaken by the Council over the 
course of the previous Strategy.  
 

4.2. The Council’s Corporate Strategy 2019-2023 contains four corporate priorities: 
 

 Quality of Life 

 Efficient Services 

 Sustainable Growth 

 The Environment. 
 

4.3. These Corporate Priorities are supported by an Action Plan containing 
seventeen strategic actions.  As a ‘living’ Strategy, six additional tasks have 
been added to the Action Plan since its adoption, as others have been 
completed and removed. These have been reviewed quarterly by the Corporate 
Overview Group as part of their monitoring of the Council’s finances and 
performance. 
 

4.4. A final review of progress against the Action Plan was presented to the 
Corporat
[...]
s considered and reasons for rejection 

 
The Council could develop the Corporate Strategy 2023-2027 without 
consulting with residents, Councillors or with Corporate Overview Group. 
However, this is not the best way to develop a Corporate Strategy, which truly 
reflects the needs of the Borough and would be contrary to our commitment to 
transparency.  

 
6. Risks and Uncertainties  
 

There are no risks or uncertainties involved with forwarding the draft Corporate 
Strategy to Council for consideration. 

 
7. Implications  

 
7.1. Financial Implications 

 
The priorities and tasks contained within the Corporate Strategy will be 
incorporated into the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy and Capital 
Programme as appropriate.  

 
7.2.  Legal Implications 

 
The Council is required to have a Corporate Strategy in place and this report 
adequately captures that.  

 
7.3.  Equalities Implications 

 
The Corporate Strategy takes account of the effect of the Council’s priorities on 
all residents of the Borough and is supported by the Council’s Equality and 
Diversity Scheme 

 
7.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 

 
There are no section 17 implications to the recommendations contained within 
this report.  
 

8. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 

Quality of Life The Corporate Strategy sets the Council’s Corporate Priorities 
and, as such, the two are intrinsically linked. 

 
Efficient Services 

Sustainable Growth 

The Environment 

 

page 11



 

  

9.  Recommendation 
  

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) endorses the proposed approach to developing the Council’s Corporate 
Strategy 2019-23;  

 
b) recognises performance against the Corporate Strategy 2019-23; and  
 
c) requests that the Corporate Overview Group inputs into the development 

of the Corporate Strategy and reviews a draft before it returns to Cabinet. 
 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Kath Marriott 
Chief Executive 
0115 914 8291 
kmarriot
[...]
r report in January 2015. The Boards 
were then reviewed in September 2017 and again in July 2019.  
 

1.2. As it is now eight years since the Boards were established and four years since 
the last review, it is timely to review the Boards again to ensure they are still fit 
for purpose and delivering for Rushcliffe residents and businesses.  

 
1.3. This report sets out the proposed process for a review of the Growth Boards, 

providing some background information, including the original objectives and 
the work done to date, wider context and proposed next steps.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) endorses the work of the Growth Boards to date; 
 

b) supports the proposal to take a report to Growth and Development 
Scrutiny Group to review options and identify a new approach; and 

 
c) agrees that a further report be brought to Cabinet in November 2023, 

detailing the outcome of the review and the Scrutiny Group discussions. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. As it is now eight years since the Boards were established and four years since 

the last review, it is timely to review the Boards again to ensure they are still fit 
for purpose and delivering for Rushcliffe residents and businesses.  

 
3.2. In addition, since 2019, the Covid-19 pandemic has had a significant impact 

which has accelerated changes on high streets everywhere. This is now being 
exacerbated by the cost of living pressures, which is further impacting our 
residents and businesses. It is important, therefore, that the Council takes this 

page 33

Agenda Item 7



  

proactive step to review the existing structure of the Boards and develop this 
as required to meet the new challenges.  
 

4. Supporting Information 
 

Background 
 
4.1. The Growth Boards were established in 2015, following a report to Cabinet in 

December 2014, and a further report in January 2015. The original proposal 
included the Strategic Growth Board, the West Bridgford Grow
[...]
 on local infrastructure. 
 

4.11. The Fairham Growth Board is slightly different to the others as it has a very 
clear focus on the new housing and employment development on the A453. 
This will see the construction of 3000 homes and 20ha of employment land 
developed. The Board provides the opportunity for the developer to update local 
stakeholders and engage them in each stage of the development. 
 

4.12. Membership of the local Boards is largely similar with representation from:  
 

 Cabinet Portfolio Holder (Chair) 

 Nottinghamshire County Councillor with appropriate portfolio / areas of 
responsibility  

 Two Ward Members  

 Parish/Town Councillor and Clerk 

page 35



  

 Local business representatives.  
 
4.13. Additional members on Boards are identified according to the priorities of the 

Board. This includes, for example: 
 

 Education 

 Health 

 Local developers. 
 
4.14. Over time, the membership of the Boards has changed including some Boards 

not including local ward members (Bingham) and, in most cases, business 
representation being non-existent despite numerous attempts to engage 
businesses. The review should include consideration of bringing consistency to 
Board membership whilst ensuring that this includes the right local 
stakeholders, with the right expertise and influence to ensure the objectives of 
the Boards can be achieved.   

 
4.15. The Boards were intended to be action focussed and over the last eight years 

they have achieved a lot including: 
 

 Brilliant Bingham Masterplan 

 Radcliffe on Trent Economic Masterplan 

 Retail reviews in all Growth Boards areas to help inform action plans and 
areas of focus. 

 Engagement of Severn Trent Water in East Leake, which will result in 
significant investment in the area 

 West Bridgford Commissioners report and supporting action plan 

 Establishment of West Bridgford Way website and social media channels 

 Shop Front Improvement Grant scheme providing financial support to 
approx. 30 high street businesses across the Borough 

 High Street Digital Grant in response to Covid-19, which has provided 
financial support to around 35 high street businesses across Rushcliffe 

 Central Avenue accessibility study 

 Financial support for East Leake Village Market 

 Public realm and Grange grounds improvements in Radcliffe on Trent 

 Supporting local groups including Ruddington Village Centre Partnership 
with the running of their market and other events 

 Appointment of a temporary Town Centre Manager to deliver events and 
support to high streets across the Borough. 

  
Additional and related areas of work 

 
4.16. When considering the review of the Growth Boards it is important to include 

other related areas of work for the Economic Growth Team as well as other 
departments of the Council. This section of the report provides a high-level 
overview of some of that work. 
 

4.17. Newton Community Partnership Board has recently been established, which 
will operate in a similar way to the Fairham Growth Board. The formation of the 

page 36



  

Board is a requirement contained within the S106 Agreement associated with 
the development and there is a small amount of funding to support the work of 
the Board. It has been agreed this Board will meet quarterly and administrative 
support will be provided by the Borough Council. 
 

4.18. The redevelopment at Ratcliffe on Soar is a major project involving a Local 
Development Order, the establishment of the East Midlands Development 
Corporation and East Midlands Freeport. A Member Working Group was 
established, which met quarterly and provided a cross party Member Group 
with the opportunity to hear updates on the various programmes and provide 
input. This is not included for 2023/24 meetings, but updates could be picked 
up through the Strategic Growth Board. In addition, a Parish Update meeting is 
also held quarterly to update local stakeholders on the various programmes.  
 


[...]
  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

There are no Section 17 Crime and Disorder Act implications of this report. 
 

8. Link to Corporate Priorities   
  

Quality of Life The Growth Boards were established to facilitate working with 
local stakeholders to proactively plan for and manage growth 
in Rushcliffe. Ensuring local communities and businesses are 
supported as they grow ensures that the quality of life is 
maintained.  

Efficient Services There are no links to this priority in this report. 

Sustainable 
Growth 

The Growth Boards were established to facilitate working with 
local stakeholders to proactively plan for and manage growth 
in Rushcliffe. This includes ensuring the opportunity that this 
growth provides is maximised for the benefit of our local town 
centres and businesses.  

The Environment There are no links to this priority in this report. 

 
9.  Recommendation 

  
 It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) endorses the work of the Growth Boards to date; 
 

page 39



  

b) supports the proposal to take a report to Growth and Development 
Scrutiny Group to review options and identify a new approach; and 

 
c) agrees that a further report be brought to Cabinet in November 2023; 

detailing the outcome of the review and the Scrutiny Group discussions. 
 

 

For more information contact: 
 

Catherine Evans 
Service Manager Economic Growth and Property 
0115 914 8552 
cevans@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Growth Boards Report to Cabinet in December 
2014 
Growth Board Terms of Reference report to 
Cabinet in January 2015 
Growth Boards Review report to Cabinet in 
September 2017 
Growth Boards Review report to Cabinet in July 
2019 

List of appendices: None 
 

 

page 40

mailto:cevans@rushcliffe.gov.uk


 

  

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 13 June 2023 

 
LGA Debate not Hate Campaign 
 
 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic and Borough-wide Leadership, 
Councillor N Clarke 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
This report seeks to inform Cabinet of the Local Government Association (LGA) 
Debate not Hate Campaign, specifically, the outcomes of the research carried 
out in 2021 and the recommendations made to Local Government, and other 
partners, as a result of this work. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet recommends that Council endorse and 
support the LGA campaign by signing the online LGA Debate not Hate public 
statement. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

Abuse and intimidation are unacceptable behaviours and serve to silence 
democratic voices and deter people from engaging with politics. As a Council, 
we should support our councillors in whatever ways we can, working with our 
partners to stamp out unacceptable behaviours. 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. Councillors are at the centre of local democracy; they are elected from amongst 

their local community and form a vital link between councils and residents. It is 
a privilege and responsibility to be elected to public office. However, increasing 
levels of abuse and intimidation in political and public discourse are negatively 
impacting politicians and democracy at local and national levels. 

 
4.2. There is a considerable volume of evidence of the impact of abuse, intimidation, 

and aggression at a national level, including extreme incidents such as the 
murder of Jo Cox MP and Sir David Amess MP. 
 

4.3. To understand the impacts on local government and councillors, the LGA 
launched a call for evidence of abuse and intimidation of councillors in October 
2021. Respondents were asked to set out their personal experiences of abuse 
and intimidation as councillors or candidates, or abuse of councillors they had 

page 41

Agenda Item 8



 

  

witnessed. The LGA report sets out the findings and recommendations for the 
future of local democracy. One headline finding from the report was that seven 
in ten c
[...]
 direct equalities implications arising from the recommendations of 
this report. 

 
7.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 

 
There are no direct Section 17 implications arising from the recommendations 
of this report.  

 
8. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 
  

Quality of Life Our residents’ quality of life is our first priority, signing up to 
this campaign will help to contribute to our aim of creating 
great, safe communities to live and work in. 

Efficient Services This report does not contribute to this corporate priority. 

Sustainable 
Growth 

This report does not contribute to this corporate priority. 

The Environment This report does not contribute to this corporate priority. 

 
 

page 43



 

  

9.  Recommendation 
  

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet recommends that Council endorse and 
support the LGA campaign by signing the online LGA Debate not Hate public 
statement. 

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Gemma Dennis 
Monitoring Officer 
0115 914 8584 
gdennis@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

None 

List of appendices: Appendix - Debate Not Hate: The impact of abuse 
on local democracy | Local Government 
Association 
 

 

page 44

mailto:gdennis@rushcliffe.gov.uk
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/debate-not-hate-impact-abuse-local-democracy
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/debate-not-hate-impact-abuse-local-democracy
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/debate-not-hate-impact-abuse-local-democracy

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 March 2023
	6 Process for Developing the Corporate Strategy 2023-2027
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Plan Process

	7 Rushcliffe Growth Boards Review Process
	8 LGA Debate Not Hate Campaign



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 13 JUNE 2023 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, 
 Rugby Road, West Bridgford  

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors N Clarke (Chair), A Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi 

and J Wheeler 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors Birch, Ellis and J Walker  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and 

Economic Growth 
 G Dennis Monitoring Officer 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 Councillor Clarke referred to the recent devastating, tragic events that had 

taken place in Nottingham city centre earlier today and stated that he was sure 
that everyone would join with him in sending sincere condolences and thoughts 
to everyone involved, and specifically the three people who had died, and 
those who have been injured, and he called for a moment of reflection.    
  

1 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 March 2023 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 14 March 2023 were agreed as a 
true record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Citizens' Questions 
 

 Question from Mr Jon Greenwood to Councillor Virdi.  Mr Greenwood was 
unable to attend the meeting, so his question was read out by the Chair. 
 
“Having read the minutes from April it is unclear how much of the Council 
budget goes towards the cost of energy. Please can you confirm the annual 
total of the budget that is spent on electricity and gas, what the total was three 
years previously and what steps have been taken to reduce future 
consumption?” 
 



 

 

Councillor Virdi responded by stating that the 2023/24 budget for gas was 
£132,500 (£34,900 in 2020/21) and electricity £475,700 (£98,500 in 2020/21).  
There were a number of reasons for this not least recent significant price 
increases, and also the newly opened crematorium. The Council had a Carbon 
Reduction Plan and was actively using alternative energy sources such as 
solar panels on its buildings, heat pumps at its leisure centres and on its own 
estate the use of electrical charging points for vehicles. 
 

4 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor Birch to Councillor Brennan. 
 
“Bingham, East Leake, Fairham, Radcliffe on Trent, and West Bridgford all 
have huge potential for improvement.  Does the Cabinet believe that the 
Growth Boards are achieving enough positive outcomes for residents?” 
 
Councillor Brennan responded by stating that as the report to Cabinet to be 
considered later this evening outlined, the Growth Boards first started meeting 
in 2015 and had been reviewed twice since then, and with the impact of Covid 
and the current cost of living pressures it was timely to review the Boards 
again, to ensure that they were for purpose.  It was always intended for the 
Boards to be action focused to ensure they delivered outcomes, and as the 
report set out, it was considered that they had achieved a great deal.  
Councillor Brennan highlighted some including: 
 

 Brilliant Bingham Masterplan 

 Radcliffe on Trent Economic Masterplan 

 Retail reviews in all Growth Boards areas to help inform action plans 
and areas of focus 

 Engagement of Severn Trent Water in East Leake 

 West Bridgford Commissioners report and supporting action plan 

 Establishment of West Bridgford Way website 

 Shop Front Improvement Grant scheme providing financial support 
to approximately 30 high street businesses 

 High Street Digital Grant 

 Public realm and Grange grounds improvements in Radcliffe on 
Trent 

 Appointment of a Town Centre Manager to deliver events. 
 
Councillor Brennan advised that subject to Cabinet approval this evening, the 
plan would be to engage with those who had been involved in Growth Boards 
to get their views on their effectiveness and ideas for the future. Engagement 
with other relevant stakeholders would take place, including Ward Councillors, 
who might not have been previously involved. The intention was to take a 
report to Growth and Development Scrutiny Group in October, so members 
had the opportunity to consider some options.  
 
Councillor Brennan referred to the question posed and stated that she could 
not address the issue of what huge potential for improvement there was, as the 
question did not clarify what specific area it was talking about.  However, it was 
vital that the Growth Boards remained effective, some might have run their 
course, and new ones might be required, so a review was necessary to ensure 



 

 

that they continued to deliver positive outcomes for residents. 
 
Councillor Birch asked a supplementary question to Councillor Brennan. 
 
“Do you think it is acceptable that Bingham’s residents still do not have 
adequate parking provision considering that it was identified as the primary 
problem in Bingham in the 2018 Bingham Masterplan?” 
 
Councillor Brennan responded by stating that there were many reasons why 
the parking issues had yet to be resolved, as the situation was very complex, 
and the Growth Board only formed a small part of that.  It was essential that 
this parking was delivered, with all partners playing a full role, and it was hoped 
as part of the new Action Plan that this would be achieved. 
 

5 Process for Developing the Corporate Strategy 2023-2027 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic and Borough-wide Leadership, 
Councillor Clarke, presented the report of the Chief Executive, which outlined 
the process for developing the Corporate Strategy for 2023-2027. 
 
Before presenting the report, Councillor Clarke referred to recommendation a) 
and stated that it should say 2023-2027, rather than 2019-2023 as written in 
the report.  Cabinet was advised that this was the start of the process, which 
would include extensive discussion and consultation.  Councillor Clarke 
referred to recommendation b), which asked Cabinet to recognise performance 
against the Corporate Strategy and highlighted four big Council projects; the 
Chapel Lane site being delivered in Bingham, which included the Leisure 
Centre and the very successful Business Centre; the Crematorium; the support 
offered by the Council with the post Covid recovery; and the successful 
relocation of Streetwise.  In conclusion, Councillor Clarke referred to 
recommendation c) and stated that it was important that scrutiny was involved 
in having an input into the policy development of the Corporate Strategy, with 
the Corporate Overview Group having the opportunity to look at the draft 
document before being submitted to Cabinet.      
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Brennan welcomed both the 
paper and the process outlined and referred to paragraph 4.5 of the report, 
which highlighted the various ways that stakeholders, customers, clients, and 
partners would be engaged with to create an inclusive, strategic plan going 
forward.  Councillor Brennan was pleased that a variety of different media 
formats would be used to engage with everyone and that the Corporate 
Overview Group would be reviewing the document too.   
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) the proposed approach to developing the Council’s Corporate Strategy 

2023-2027 be endorsed; 
 
b) performance against the Corporate Strategy 2019-2023 be recognised; 

and 
 
c) the Corporate Overview Group be requested to input into the 



 

 

development of the Corporate Strategy and review a draft before it 
returned to Cabinet. 

 
6 Rushcliffe Growth Boards Review Process 

 
 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Business and Growth, Councillor Brennan, 

presented the report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth, 
which outlined the process for reviewing the Rushcliffe Growth Boards. 
 
Councillor Brennan referred to the history of the Growth Boards as highlighted 
in the report and confirmed that it was now timely to review them to ensure that 
they remained fit for purpose.  Cabinet noted that the report set out the 
proposed process for that review, some background information, including the 
original objectives, work already undertaken and the proposed next steps.  The 
impact of the Covid pandemic had been significant on all aspects of life, and 
the impact of housing growth in many areas had also been keenly felt, and 
Councillor Brennan stated that it was right to review the existing structure, 
membership, and objectives, to ensure that they would deliver going forward.  
Details of the background to the setting up of the Boards, and the makeup of 
the Boards themselves were highlighted in paragraph 4.1 onwards of the 
report.  Councillor Brennan advised that the remit and focus of each of the 
Boards varied slightly depending on identified priorities for each particular area; 
however, the overarching priority was to proactively plan and manage growth, 
to maximise opportunities and to look at the impacts on local infrastructure.  
Paragraph 4.15 of the report highlighted key achievements over the past eight 
years.  Cabinet noted that membership of the local Boards was largely similar 
as detailed in paragraphs 4.12 and 4.13 of the report.  Councillor Brennan 
referred to the difficulty in securing business representation in many cases, and 
that an important element of the review would be to try to understand the 
reasons for that and address them.  Paragraph 4.16 of the report detailed the 
context for the Growth Boards going forward, including UKSPF funding and the 
East Midlands Airport development, together with the creation of some new 
community groups.  
 
In conclusion, Councillor Brennan stated that it was important to consider the 
views of the many stakeholders involved over the past eight years, and subject 
to Cabinet’s approval, future options would be considered by the Growth and 
Development Scrutiny Group, before coming back to Cabinet later in the year. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Upton stated that as the former 
Chair of the West Bridgford Growth Board, and a current member of the 
Ratcliffe on Trent Growth Board, he considered that they had achieved a great 
deal by working in partnership.  Councillor Upton agreed that there had been 
considerable change, which continued, and it was appropriate to review them 
to ensure that they were fit for purpose and in the right areas. 
 
Councillor Clarke agreed that it was important to check that the Boards had the 
correct focus and were fit for purpose. 
 
Councillor J Wheeler reiterated the comments made by Councillor Upton and 
stated that as a long serving member of the West Bridgford Growth Board, he 
had seen the impact that the Growth Boards had had across the Borough, and 



 

 

it was pleasing to see new businesses opening and thriving in many areas.  
Cabinet was reminded that this would not be the first review; however, having 
scrutiny involvement highlighted the commitment to seeking wider views, to 
ensure that the Boards continued to be fit for purpose and that the strategic 
sites across the Borough had the maximum impact for residents. 
 
Councillor Clarke stated that when the Boards were first established, the idea 
was that they would be streamlined to ensure that work was completed.  
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) the work of the Growth Boards be endorsed to date; 

 
b) the proposal to take a report to Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 

to review options and identify a new approach be adopted; and 
 

c) a further report be brought to Cabinet in November 2023, detailing the 
outcome of the review and the Scrutiny Group discussions. 

 
7 LGA Debate Not Hate Campaign 

 
 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Transformation, Leisure and Wellbeing, 

Councillor J Wheeler, presented the report of the Monitoring Officer, which set 
out the Local Government Association’s Debate Not Hate Campaign. 
 
Councillor Wheeler stated that the purpose of the campaign was not only to 
highlight the issue of abuse being directed towards councillors but to propose 
measures to help combat the abuse and to put in place more support.  
Councillor Wheeler considered that this would be a benefit for councillors and 
provide support for future candidates, who might be put off standing for election 
at all levels after seeing abuse taking place without any consequences and 
referred to the hard work of officers in supporting councillors, which was 
appreciated. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Inglis stated that it was pleasing 
that this widespread problem had been researched and challenged by the 
Local Government Association with this campaign statement aimed at 
protecting all councillors from unacceptable behaviour.  Such behaviour was 
widespread from extreme instances such as the murder of MPs, to snide 
comments and personal attacks, particularly on social media platforms.  The 
suggestion of a specialist single point of contact should be investigated, and 
Councillor Inglis was confident that locally there was already excellent Police 
support in place, if required.  Cabinet was reminded that fortunately concerns 
were at the lower end of the scale in Rushcliffe; although that should not make 
anyone complacent.  Councillor Inglis concluded by imploring social media site 
providers to follow this example.  
 
Councillor Upton stated that it was great to share different opinions and have a 
democracy to express them without becoming abusive, and it was hoped that 
this campaign would help, as overall things appeared to be getting worse, 
which was a shame.  
 



 

 

It was RESOLVED that Cabinet recommends that Council endorses and 
supports the Local Government Association (LGA) campaign by signing the 
online LGA Debate not Hate public statement. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.25 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


